## Dr. Mildred T. Mushunje

Dr. Mildred Mushunje is an award-winning Social Worker who had been recognised by the International Federation of Social Workers for her work on ending violence against women in Africa. She has expertise in gender and social protection and her areas of research and publications include women's economic empowerment, decolonising social work using indigenous knowledge systems, child protection and sexual reproductive health and rights. She has experience in various sectors including the United Nations, academia and civils society all of which have shaped her research interests. Dr. Mushunje is the founding chairperson of the Institute of Women Social Workers, a growing feminist movement of social workers that seeks to contribute to ending social inequalities and social injustices. She is the country Director of SRHR Africa Trust, Zimbabwe. She is also an academic affiliate to the Midlands State University (Zimbabwe) and University of KwaZulu Natal. She holds a Bachelors Degree in Social Work (Zimbabwe), Masters Degree in Gender and Development studies (University of Manchester) and a Doctoral Degree in Social Work from University of KwaZulu Natal (S.A).